Regular Session
June 10, 2019

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday June 10, 2019.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present. Ron Riley,
Rick Friday and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes from June 3,
2019. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM:  Michael and Sharon McCullough and Pamela McKeown expressed
concerns on Adams St, Dogwood St, REA Rd and 170" St.

YEARS OF SERVICE RECOGNITION: The Board of Supervisors presented Cathy
Dryden a Years of Service Recognition Certificate for being the Chair of the LEC Board for
over 30 years. Dryden turned in her resignation letter at the June LEC Meeting.

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday for the chair to
sign the Midwest Indoor Air Quality LLC to assess the air quality in the Courthouse, LEC,
and Brick building. All voting aye, motion carried.

MORMON TRAIL SIGN REPLACEMENT: Diane Schultz, National Park Services,
discussed the plan of action for Mormon Trail sign replacement

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Zach Gunsolley, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report. Dave Reick discussed with the board and Gunsolley
about a mud hole on a Level B road and the need to put a load of large rock in a hole to
strengthen the base of the road.

CLAIMS: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve claim #137499 - claim
#137642 for a total of $406,845.29 as follows:

Vendor Name Total Vendor Name Total
Payments Payments

ACCESS SYSTEMS $7,956.87 IOWA MUNICIPALITIES $2,305.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING $2,058.84 IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY $750.00
ADAMS COUNTY ENGINEER $2,713.76 ISACA TREASURER $250.00
ADAMS COUNTY FREE PRESS $12.27 J&J PLUMBING HEATING $330.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF'S $5,499.36 JIMS SANITATION AND $360.00
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE $1,145.66 JOBE, KERI $108.50
AGRILAND FS INC $19,487.29 JOYFUL SPARKS $313.50
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC $371.07 KARL EMERGENCY VEHICLES $4,003.53
AKIN BUILDING CENTER $2,694.38 KSIB $55.00
ALLIANT ENERGY $3,717.98 LOPEZ, JANET $800.00
ARAMARK $218.81 LYNAM LAWN CARE $5,208.80
BARKER LEMAR & ASSOCIATES $3,335.00 MAIL SERVICES LLC $538.48
BEAM, KATHY $164.25 MASTERCARD/ISSB $1,901.34
BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES $1,052.72 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY $33,210.91
BIG BOYZ TOYZ INC $182.00 MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH $641.76
BM SALES $603.00 MIDWEST ELECTRONIC $1,472.50
BOMGAARS $382.57 MIDWEST WHEEL $2,020.64
BUTTERFIELD SALES & $10,303.64 MILLER MD, LONNY D $200.00
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC $2,414.60 MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS $12.27
CARE $8,750.00 NAPA $6,066.96
CARROT-TOP INDUSTRIES INC $421.35 NEW HORIZONS-FAMILY $4,085.00
CASEYS BUSINESS $62.00 NOSEKABEL, LORI $438.30
CASEYS GENERAL STORES INC $500.00 OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY $140.25
CENTRAL IOWA JUVENILE $8,148.84 O'KEEFE ELEVATOR $6,959.76
CENTRAL TRAILER SERVICE LTD $118.15 PEERLESS WIPING CLOTH $223.50
CENTURY LINK $114.93 PETZNICK PRINTING CO $30.00
CHAT MOBILITY $202.43 POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE $48.00
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY $141.66 POLK COUNTY TREASURER $274.70
CITY OF AFTON $60.34 RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES $119.35
CITY OF CRESTON $2,081.15 RINGGOLD COUNTY CHILD $2,184.00
COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT $115.50 RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC $4,799.77
COUNTRY CARE CENTER CORP $1,891.00 SCALES SALES & SERVICE $425.00
CREST HAVEN CARE CENTER $3,581.50 SCC NETWORKS $40.47
CRESTON AREA FOOD PANTRY $1,000.00 SCHAEFER, MINDY $29.25



CRESTON COMMUNITY
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRESTON PUBLISHING

CROSS DILLON TIRE INC
CULLIGAN

DIRECTECH LLC

DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL
DISTRICT IV TREASURERS
EAST UNION EARLY CHILDHOOD
ECHO GROUP INC

FAREWAY STORES

FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FASTENAL COMPANY

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FRANKS SERVICE

GRAINGER, DEPT. 803072636
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
GRP & ASSOCIATES INC
HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO

HJC LLC

HOUSBY MACK INC

HUSBAND, AMANDA
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES
INSTITUTE OF IOWA CERTIFIED
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH
IOWA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY
IOWA FOCUS

$150.00
$181.07
$852.24
$538.32
$146.70
$146.40
$494.00
$25.00
$1,000.00
$159.47
$95.85
$1,565.40
$41.38
$28.16
$1,318.61
$20.16
$187.06
$6,670.18
$269.36
$108.00
$32.59
$2,119.00
$240.85
$59,313.71
$402.69
$184.00
$4,080.25
$330.00
$1,440.00
$1,500.00
$597.43

All voting aye, motion carried.

SCHILDBERG

SCHNEIDER CORPORATION,
SCHULTES, AMY

SICKELS, VICKI

SIDDENS, TERI

SIRWA-

SITES FOR LEARNING /
SOUTHEAST DISTRICT OF
SOUTHERN IOWA REGIONAL
SOUTHWEST IOWA REC
STEWART, DICK

SUPPORT SERVICES OF
SUPREME CLEANERS
TESTAMERICA

THATCHER, CARL V

THE VILLAGE EARLY
TINKER TOTS PRESCHOOL
TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
TRUE VALUE

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR
UNION COUNTY ENGINEER
UNION COUNTY FAIR

UNION COUNTY LEC FUND
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF
UNITED FARMERS

US BANK EQUIPMENT

US CELLULAR

VICKER DRILLING

VISA/ISSB IOWA STATE
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF
WEBSTER COUNTY SHERIFF
WINDSTREAM

WOODS, DAN AND CINDY
ZIEGLER INC

TOTAL

$54,025.97
$14,065.00
$120.60
$4,047.20
$25.00
$125.30
$100.00
$350.00
$408.00
$170.92
$150.00
$1,000.00
$51.00
$816.75
$72.00
$437.00
$1,959.63
$2,500.00
$261.91
$1,443.16
$1,076.74
$40.00
$2,607.53
$1,206.56
$2,536.91
$41,952.56
$276.11
$1,839.42
$7,168.49
$998.61
$72.00
$1,074.77
$450.00
$7,328.81

$406,845.29

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:25pm

BY:

DENNIS J BROWN, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR



