The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday June 10, 2019. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Rick Friday and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes from June 3, 2019. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Michael and Sharon McCullough and Pamela McKeown expressed concerns on Adams St, Dogwood St, REA Rd and 170th St.

YEARS OF SERVICE RECOGNITION: The Board of Supervisors presented Cathy Dryden a Years of Service Recognition Certificate for being the Chair of the LEC Board for over 30 years. Dryden turned in her resignation letter at the June LEC Meeting.

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday for the chair to sign the Midwest Indoor Air Quality LLC to assess the air quality in the Courthouse, LEC, and Brick building. All voting aye, motion carried.

MORMON TRAIL SIGN REPLACEMENT: Diane Schultz, National Park Services, discussed the plan of action for Mormon Trail sign replacement

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Zach Gunsolley, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report. Dave Reick discussed with the board and Gunsolley about a mud hole on a Level B road and the need to put a load of large rock in a hole to strengthen the base of the road.

CLAIMS: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve claim #137499 - claim #137642 for a total of \$406,845.29 as follows:

Vendor Name	Total	Vendor Name	Total
	Payments		Payments
ACCESS SYSTEMS	\$7,956.87	IOWA MUNICIPALITIES	\$2,305.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	\$2,058.84	IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY	\$750.00
ADAMS COUNTY ENGINEER	\$2,713.76	ISACA TREASURER	\$250.00
ADAMS COUNTY FREE PRESS	\$12.27	J&J PLUMBING HEATING	\$330.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF'S	\$5,499.36	JIMS SANITATION AND	\$360.00
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	\$1,145.66	JOBE, KERI	\$108.50
AGRILAND FS INC	\$19,487.29	JOYFUL SPARKS	\$313.50
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	\$371.07	KARL EMERGENCY VEHICLES	\$4,003.53
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	\$2,694.38	KSIB	\$55.00
ALLIANT ENERGY	\$3,717.98	LOPEZ, JANET	\$800.00
ARAMARK	\$218.81	LYNAM LAWN CARE	\$5,208.80
BARKER LEMAR & ASSOCIATES	\$3,335.00	MAIL SERVICES LLC	\$538.48
BEAM, KATHY	\$164.25	MASTERCARD/ISSB	\$1,901.34
BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES	\$1,052.72	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	\$33,210.91
BIG BOYZ TOYZ INC	\$182.00	MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH	\$641.76
BM SALES	\$603.00	MIDWEST ELECTRONIC	\$1,472.50
BOMGAARS	\$382.57	MIDWEST WHEEL	\$2,020.64
BUTTERFIELD SALES &	\$10,303.64	MILLER MD, LONNY D	\$200.00
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	\$2,414.60	MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS	\$12.27
CARE	\$8,750.00	NAPA	\$6,066.96
CARROT-TOP INDUSTRIES INC	\$421.35	NEW HORIZONS-FAMILY	\$4,085.00
CASEYS BUSINESS	\$62.00	NOSEKABEL, LORI	\$438.30
CASEYS GENERAL STORES INC	\$500.00	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY	\$140.25
CENTRAL IOWA JUVENILE	\$8,148.84	O'KEEFE ELEVATOR	\$6,959.76
CENTRAL TRAILER SERVICE LTD	\$118.15	PEERLESS WIPING CLOTH	\$223.50
CENTURY LINK	\$114.93	PETZNICK PRINTING CO	\$30.00
CHAT MOBILITY	\$202.43	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE	\$48.00
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY	\$141.66	POLK COUNTY TREASURER	\$274.70
CITY OF AFTON	\$60.34	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	\$119.35
CITY OF CRESTON	\$2,081.15	RINGGOLD COUNTY CHILD	\$2,184.00
COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT	\$115.50	RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC	\$4,799.77
COUNTRY CARE CENTER CORP	\$1,891.00	SCALES SALES & SERVICE	\$425.00
CREST HAVEN CARE CENTER	\$3,581.50	SCC NETWORKS	\$40.47
CRESTON AREA FOOD PANTRY	\$1,000.00	SCHAEFER, MINDY	\$29.25

CRESTON COMMUNITY CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	\$150.00 \$181.07	SCHILDBERG SCHNEIDER CORPORATION,	\$54,025.97 \$14,065.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING	\$852.24	SCHULTES, AMY	\$120.60
CROSS DILLON TIRE INC	\$538.32	SICKELS, VICKI	\$4,047.20
CULLIGAN	\$146.70	SIDDENS, TERI	\$25.00
DIRECTECH LLC	\$146.40	SIRWA-	\$125.30
DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL	\$494.00	SITES FOR LEARNING /	\$100.00
DISTRICT IV TREASURERS	\$25.00	SOUTHEAST DISTRICT OF	\$350.00
EAST UNION EARLY CHILDHOOD	\$1,000.00	SOUTHERN IOWA REGIONAL	\$408.00
ECHO GROUP INC	\$159.47	SOUTHWEST IOWA REC	\$170.92
FAREWAY STORES	\$95.85	STEWART, DICK	\$150.00
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	\$1,565.40	SUPPORT SERVICES OF	\$1,000.00
FASTENAL COMPANY	\$41.38	SUPREME CLEANERS	\$51.00
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	\$28.16	TESTAMERICA	\$816.75
FRANKS SERVICE	\$1,318.61	THATCHER, CARL V	\$72.00
GRAINGER, DEPT. 803072636	\$20.16	THE VILLAGE EARLY	\$437.00
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL	\$187.06	TINKER TOTS PRESCHOOL	\$1,959.63
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL	\$6,670.18	TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH	\$2,500.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	\$269.36	TRUE VALUE	\$261.91
GRP & ASSOCIATES INC	\$108.00	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	\$1,443.16
HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS	\$32.59	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	\$1,076.74
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT	\$2,119.00	UNION COUNTY FAIR	\$40.00
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	\$240.85	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	\$2,607.53
HJC LLC	\$59,313.71	UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	\$1,206.56
HOUSBY MACK INC	\$402.69	UNITED FARMERS	\$2,536.91
HUSBAND, AMANDA	\$184.00	US BANK EQUIPMENT	\$41,952.56
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	\$4,080.25	US CELLULAR	\$276.11
INSTITUTE OF IOWA CERTIFIED	\$330.00	VICKER DRILLING	\$1,839.42
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH	\$1,440.00	VISA/ISSB IOWA STATE	\$7,168.49
IOWA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY	\$1,500.00	WASTE MANAGEMENT OF	\$998.61
IOWA FOCUS	\$597.43	WEBSTER COUNTY SHERIFF	\$72.00
		WINDSTREAM	\$1,074.77
		WOODS, DAN AND CINDY	\$450.00
		ZIEGLER INC	\$7,328.81
		TOTAL	\$406,845.29

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:29	
--	--

BY:	ATTEST:
DENNIS J BROWN, CHAIRMAN	SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR